# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM397128

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VISION CRITICAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.		04/01/2016	Corporation: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MARU GROUP LLC	
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400	
City:	Wilmington, New Castle County	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4204374	SPRINGBOARD

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4168657048

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:

sharon.groom@mcmillan.ca

**Correspondent Name:** McMillan LLP

Address Line 1: 181 Bay street, suite 4400 Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5J 2T3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sharon Groom	
SIGNATURE:	/SEG/
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2016

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=US Assignment for SPRINGBOARD#page1.tif source=US Assignment for SPRINGBOARD#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005868 FRAME: 0406

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### FOR VALUE RECEIVED:

- The undersigned, VISION CRITICAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), the owner of the trademark identified in the attached Schedule "A" (the "Trademark") hereby unconditionally assigns, transfers and sets over to and unto MARU GROUP LLC (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), having its address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware, 19808, United States, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark as described in the attached Schedule "A" together with the entire goodwill attached to the Trademark, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and completely as by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- The Assignor undertakes and agrees to execute, at the request and expense of the Assignee, such further assurances as may reasonably be required in order to permit the Assignee to hold and enjoy the Trademark assigned hereunder and to obtain the recording of this Assignment.
- 3. EXCEPT AS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE MASTER PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT DATED FEBRUARY 23, 2016 BETWEEN ASSIGNOR AND "BUYERS" (AS DEFINE THEREIN), NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE MADE HEREUNDER WITH RESPECT TO THE TITLE, CONDITION, DESIGN OR MARKETABILITY OF THE TRADEMARK, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED OR EXPRESS WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR NON-INFRINGEMENT. ASSIGNOR DISCLAIMS ALL SUCH WARRANTIES.

EXECUTED this 1st day of April, 2016.

VISION CRITICAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.

Bv:

Name: Scott Miller

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# **SCHEDULE "A"**

## Trademark

## **UNITED STATES**

Trademark	Registration Number
SPRINGBOARD	4204374

6752653-v2\SFODMS

**RECORDED: 09/01/2016** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005868 FRAME: 0408